






Faculty and Administratian. • • • . . . . 

Curriculum . . • • . • 

F~eshman 
Festivals. 

Sophomores • • . • • . 

Our Campus . 

1. Bible and Theology: 

2. Communications: 

(a) Freshman Co 
(b) Basic Speech, 
(c) literature: 6 

lireracute. 

3. Foreign Lan~a2es : 1. 

Juniors . • . . • ..••• • 
Social Events. . • • . • . • . • . . • . 

....... - \ 

" -..... ~ -
Seniors •..•• 128 

Features 

Index (l 



~r 

/ 

An Invitation 

To Ambassador 

"And now a message of special impor. 

lonce 10 you young people graduating from 

high school this June . . Write in for your 
copy of the Ambassodor College Catalog 

which is now ready for mailing. This may 
be the most importont decision in your 
life .. 



From the first eager spark of interest in learning this 

new Way of Life, a prospective Ambassador student por­

trays in this issue of the ENVOY his life and training dur­

ing four years on the Campus. Follow him as he applies 

for admission, takes his place as a Freshman, then year 

by year progresses toward the immediate goal of a Bache­

lor of Arts Degree. Watch this individual prepare for a 

life of success and dedicated service. 

Follow through these pages which recapture the study. 

work and play-everything that leads to a meaningful 

life. Notice how the challenge of college life is met with 

determination. 

Before you is a realistic view-all phases of a concen­

trated and purposeful life-that of an Ambossador Col­

lege student. 



First Week 

Of College 



Preparing lunch for hungry picnickers at the 
"get-acquainted" picnic was only part of 
Ihefunfo,thesecoeds, 

Girls and f.llows alike share in a fast ­
moving volleyball game. 



Introducing The Fae 

The fii'sl formal occasion of the yeor, the 
Faculty Reception. In the luxurious setting of 
Ambassador Hall , complete with soft back­
ground music, the incoming freshmen class 
passes through the reception line. An hour of 
reloxing conversation concludes the evening. 

M,s. Williams and Mr. 
Reed welcome a Fr .. h_ 



" Hello, Mr~, Armstrong , my 
name is Carl Franklin ." 

With a warm handshake and Q friendly smile, the Freshmen are introduced to the FOtuity, 



Our President 

HERBERT W . ARMSTRONG 
Founder and President of Ambassador Col ­

lege, Chairman of the Boord o f Trustees , Pro ­
fessor of Theo logy and related subjects, Editor 
of The PLAIN TRUTH and The Good News 
Magazines and The Ambassador Col lege Bible 
Correspondence Course. 



Vice-President 
GARNER TED ARMSTRONG 

Vice-President of Ambassador Col­
lege, Co-Postor on The World Tomor· 
row Broadcast, Professor of Theology 
and Journalism, Executive Editor of 
The PLAIN TRUTH and The Good News, 
Facul ty Advisor for the Portfolio . 

Counselor 

LOMA D. ARMSTRONG 
Guidance Counselor of Women and 

Member of the Boord of Trustees. 

i 

9 



10 

RODERI CK C. MEREDITH 
Second Vice. Presid ent , Rodio Church of 
God, A n odole Professor of The o logy ond 
Spe ech, Associate Editor of The PLAIN 
TRUTH and The Good News. 

KENNETH C. HERRMANN 
Registror, Indruclor in Scie nce, Germ,," 
and Journa lism, ENVOY Advisor. 

Facult4 

HERMAN L. HOEH 
Dea n of the Colleg e, Profeu or of Hislory 
ond German , An ociale Professor of The­
ology. MonClging Editor of The PLAIN 
TRUTH and The Good News. German Club 
Spon sor. 



BENJAMI N L. REA 
Prof'nor of Sp"nJsh. International Rela­
tions and Geography. Spanish Club Span-

NORMAN A. SMITH 
Inshudor In Spe.ch, Director of the Brood. 
costing Studio. 

JACK R. ELlIon I 
Dean of Studenls, Professor of Mothe­
malin and Psychology, Dire(tor of 
'I .... dion ood Mainlan'ln,e. 

LUCY H. MARTIN 
Dea n of Women, Professor of Music and 
literalur., Librarian. 



CHARLES V. DOROTHY 
Instrudar in Theology, Greek and Speech. 

12 

Facult4 

DR. C. PAUL MEREDITH 
Director of Ambassador College Sibl. Cor. 
respondence Course . 



LYNN E. TORRANCE 
Instructor in reach., Educa ti on, English 
and Typing. 

DR. IWAN CZORNY J 
Instrudo, In Ru u lon. 

DIBAR K. APARTIAN 
Profano, of French, Inslru,lor in Typing 
ond Etymology, French Club Sponsor. 

ERHARD KLAMMER 
An isian! Instru( tor in Ger .. "," 

13 



14 

VElMA VAN DER VEER 
In$l .... dor in Home Economics, Sewing 
Coun5elor. 

NOUVART C. ETTINGER 
Voice COClch. 

Facult4 

LEON ETTINGER 
Instrudor in Voice, Diredo, of the Am­
bossador Chora le. 



RUSSELL REINER 
Conductor of the Orcheslro . 

DOROTHY WILLIAMS 
Accomponis l for the Vocal De portment 
and Chorole. 

CAMILLE MARCAN 
Insnudar In Violin. 

HAROLD REED 
Instructor in Voice. 

15 



16 

WALTER K. WESBROOK 
Inshudar in Tennis, Track , Clnd Physical 
Education. 

FLOYD O . LOCHNER 
Djredor of Physical Education, Superin­
' end ent of Imperial Schools, Inlilrudor in 
Physical EduCQtion ond Physiolog y. 

Facult4 

BERNELL MICHEL 
Auistant Director of Physical Education. 



Administration 

17 



18 

Trustees 

OR. HAL B. LISMAN 
Optometrist, Me mber of the Boord of 
Trust •• ,. 

BASIL WOLVERTON 
Member of the Board of Tru, l.e,. Author 
of "The Bible Story" being published 
seriolly in The Plain Truth . 



VERN R. MATTSON 
Controll.r for th. College and Busin'" 
Manage, for th. Church . 

19 



HUGH MAUCK 
Director of Printing . 

Manager of Ihe Moiling Office. 

WILLIAM HOMBERGER 
Custodian 01 Buildings. 

ANNIE M . MANN 
Hostess in chorge of Mayfair . 

20 



GENE M. MICHEl 
Director of the Stude nt loon Fund, Book. 
k •• per in the Accounting Depo rtme nt. 

KAREN ARMSTRONG 
S .... itchboard Operalor and Receptionist 0 1 
the Administration Bui lding . 

Administration 

STANLEY R. RADER, C.P.A. 
l\udi lot a nd Financial Advisor 
Church and Co llege. 

2 1 



22 

Curriculum 
Education at Ambassador is a carefully planned program . 

In a world troubled by the fruits of miseducation , Ambassa · 
dar dares to blaze new trails . " Recapture True Values" is 
the unifying molto on our Campus. 

th. fourt •• n .plstles of Paul 01" ,",'Iculovll., •• pounded by Mr. M.r.dlth 
point by point, .... ord by word. In one of Ih. most l ought aft., clone. on 
campUl, men and won ... n 'earn to apply reveol,d Biblical principle. to every_ 
day life. Th. Blbl. occuple, a unique nlch. on ,h. "'mboneda. CClmpul 01 the 
foundollon of knowl,dg, around which all oth., clone, or. bui't . A thorough 
four_yea, study of this vltol 'nfonnation II ,nloy.d by our studentl. 



The world Is 0 communIty of families grown lorge into notions. Geography and history demonstrate how each 
nation has fiHed into the geopolitical scheme. In the International Relations Clan taught by Mr. Rea, current 
new. is diuu"ed and analyud to give studenil a reali stic approach to the pre,en' political ,truggle for world 
govemment. 

23 



Curri 
Home Economics Sewing Clan _ 
Shirt. blouses, dreue., Iklrtl, coots 
- lither .. no end 10 whot these 
coedl design and produce? 

foods loboratory _ 51x ultra-modern kitchen units, two 
of which are here Ihown, inlpire our young women to 
become good homemakers. 



culum 
Cr.oli .... Typing - Originality plus 
sp •• d Clnd o(CurCl'), or. th, gool. of 
thou who campi". thili don tought 
by Mr. Aportian. 

Freshman Composition - fff.cti .... n.u In spea king and 
writing th. English longuage b (lchi ..... d under th, capabl, 
guidone. of Mr. Torronee. 



26 

Language Departments 

Representative of the language Departments is the Spanish Club, pictured above in one of its evening 
meetings. In the background is a bonner with the Hebrew letter as a symbol for "door", which rep­
resents the motto " Par Puertas Abiertos," - through open doors. It olso resembles 7, the number de­
noting completeness. The eagle symbolizes protection; a s David said , "God is my shield." 
The French , Spanish and German departments each sponsor a club, which meets every third Wednes­
day night. These clubs provide on opportunity for the students to co nvene where only their newly 
acquired language is spoken. Lively music, skits, audience participation and occasional costuming 
create the necessary atmosphere . 



The first .ection of, "La BIBLE racontee au. enfants," 
Th. Bible Story for Children, is already transfated into 
french and prepared as a bound volume. Arlen Shelton 
has become Mr. Aparlian's right hand man . 

me tangible product of tne 
lang uage Departments is tne 
snowballing production of articles 
in Frencn, German, Russian and 
Spanisn. A few articles are avail ­
able in other tongues also, naving 
been prepared by individuals 
tnrougnout the world , but the 
overwnelming portion of this type 
of work is being done on the 
Ambassador Campus. 

27 



28 

Journalism 
The PORTFOLIO closs presented here is but a sample of the work being done 

in the Journalism Department. A typing closs offers beginners and review students 
drill in accuracy and speed. Creative Typing follows with techniques of stencil 
cutting and a rtistic form layouts for business reports and leiters . Perhaps the Inter ­
mediote Composition class should 0150 be included with its emphasis on various 
types o f oral and written composition . The climax 10 a successfu l Journalism maior 
is often a responsible position on The ENVOY Stoff which publishes your ENVOY 
as a port of the Pictorial Journalism class . 

510nding from left to rig ht o r. : Sherwin McMichael, Anoelo'. Editor; Allen 
Goy."" Pictur. Editor; G.,ho,d Mo.:. . An od a le Editor , Bob G.nt. t, K.n Fi5(h. r 
a nd Rag.r Clark, R.port .... S.ot.& '.gg , Mt GlII , W o",.n·, Editor. 



The PORTFOLlO--a beginning for many aspir­
ing young writers!--where a number of the naw­
proficient writers for the world-wide PLAIN TRUTH 
and GOOD NEWS magazines began to ply their 
talents to learn the art of effective writing! Under 
the direction of Mr. Garner Ted Armstrong, Faculty 
Advisor, the PORTFOLIO serves as on effective tool 
keeping students abreast of campus news. Even 
non stoff membe rs try their hand at writing articles 
for publication . 

Besides the valuable experience of writing, each 
stoff member is given the opportunity to learn the 
mechanics of publishing a paper. As each bi ­
month ly issue goes to press, there is the in"(o- ~ 

parable experience of editing, p (oofrea!iing,- and 
"posting up" the "dummy" copy. l-'un e are the 
ve ry same procedures necessary for the publication 
of the Radio Church of God- magazines. 

The basic ing r.di~ts for a successful writer and 
editors a re comlii ned in working o n the PORT­
FO LI O . The only port missing is the student, him ­
self-with the talent, drive and ambition to be ­
come real success! 

29 



Chorale - Octet 
The Ambassador Chorole now fifty slrong delights audiences with 

their enthusiastic performances of sacred and secular music. A 
smaller group, The Octet, has been selected from among the Chorale 
members 10 tour more freely the circuit of churches in Southern 
California . The first appearance is during the fall Festival. Through ­
out the year local churches near the College enjoy an added bless ­
ing in hearing these two groups . Highlighting the entire year's activi· 
ties is an Annual Spring Concert. 



Ambassador Colleg e Chorale, neft to right I BACK 
ROW , James We lls, Roy Dick, Jerry Horton, David 
Wainwright, Lowell Blackwell, Don Schroeder, David 
Albert, Robin J ones, Ronald Dart, WClyne Dunlop, 
Rowlen Tucker, Gory Antion, Tom BIClckwell; THIRD 
ROW , Arthur KirilhiCln, B. ChCldel Braden, Marvin 
Lindley, Morgon Olu'n, Richard Rice , Albert Por­
tune, Richard Pioche, Guy ~nge lbClrt, RichClrd Sed­
liocik, Dirk Hudson, Bob Steep, Ronald Miller; 
S~COND ROW , Mrs. Dorothy Willioms, Ingrid Soler_ 
mo, Janet Rubin , Donno Corter, Non,y KiSlt r, Koren 
Kunkel, MClry Ann Williams, lorelle Simon, Polsy 
Riegel, Joyce Sefcak, Sondro Scott, Anne Elliott; 
FRONT ROW : Karen Armstrong, CClrolyn Travis, 
Beverly Baird, Joanne Pfund, Hau l Thurmon , Vinita 
Hoyes, Koy Ferguson, Mr. l e an ~tting e r , Becky 
Sionton, Ruth Pioche, Shirley ~ng elba rt, DonnCl 
Fink, Eilo Staple., Ruth Myrick, Judy Hughes. 

31 



Ambassador 
Women~s 

Club 
An opportunity to learn! The weekly Ambassador Col ­

lege Women's Club is open to all cneds and provides 
varied and interesting meetings of feminine interest. 
Development along the conversa tional tone rather than 
formal speak ing is the object of the Club. Each girl 
ossumes the role of hostess for one meeting - guests 
are often present. 

32 



Men's 
Ambassador 

Clubs 
The ability to speak effectively - an unlimited a sset! Here 

in the weekly ofter-dinner speech dubs, knowledge acquired 
in various closses , studies and personal research, is dynamically 
introduced and discussed with animation . Open to all men 
students, the dub teaches them to think on their feet , con ­
veying constructive ideas and conceptions to the group. Rapid 
growth and development of the individual is often witnessed 
at these meetings as confidence, power and sincerity ore 
broug ht to the fore . 

33 











New students have eagerly awaited the beginning of their 
education at Ambassador College. Classes produce interest 
and challenge-Study of world history, foreign languages, 
political geography, science, home economics, are combined 
with study of the Scriptures to provide an integrated and 
broadening grasp of all important subjects. As employees 
students sense that they are an integral part of the College. 
Some of the men will spend their first year beautifying the 
Campus as gardeners. O thers have a share in ma intenance 
and construction as jan itors, ca rpenters or pa inters . Co-eds 
are often employed in the Ambassador College Press Build ­
ing as typists or file clerks. A number enjoy being waitresses 
and assistants in the Cafeteria . A diversion from work and 
studies is provided in the form of planned social occasions to 
add spice and variety to the students' busy sci.edules. 

)1 ' 





40 

GARY E. ARVIDSON 
Ashtobu lo, Ohio 

BILL EASTBURN 
Austin , Texoi 

ARTHUR WlLLlAM DOCKEN 
Minn eopolis, Minn . 

BEny aDEN 
Oneonto , Alo bomo 

NANCY ALLEN 
Cozod , Nebra sko 

W ILLI S JOHN (JACKI BICKET 
Zion , (llinois 

HOWARD H. CLARK 
Poso deno, Colil . 



DAVE ALBERT 
Wal,lsc,l,I, Wis. 

GUY L. AMES 
San Jose, Calif. 

JANET VINSON BARNETT 
Belle Haven, Virginia 

Freshmen 

ARLENE BUNNelL 
New York City, New York 

DAVE BARNETT 
Gladewater, Texas 

GARY EDWARD ANTION 
Bridgeville, Po. 

DAVID ROY BEDFORD 
Hampshire, England 

41 



42 

KRISTIN l. HARaO 
Seollle,Wosh. 

JEANNE HALEY 
Elklond , Missouri 

CARL D. FRANKLIN 
Oo",og;O(, Michigon 

CLARENCE T. GOULD, JR. 
Cosper, Wyoming 

amy JO HAYLEY 
Memphis, Tenn . 

ROY HOLLADAY 
Charles.on, Tenn . 

CLEOICE DECKER 
Denv lI! r, Colorodo 



ARNOLD HERBERT GOODFelLOW 
Bold Knob, ArkansO$ 

011, WN RITA KEYES 
Middlebourne, W. Yo . 

J . GRAHAM DAYIES 
Soo Poulo, Brozil 

PHYlLIS YVONNE DE BERRY 
Sloullond, Missouri 

Freshmen 

NORMA YIOLET COWAN 
Memphis, Tenn. 

WILLIAM FREDERICK DANKENBRING 
Seollle, Wash . 

BENJAMIN R. CHAPMAN 
Woodlond Hills, Coli!. 

43 



44 

ALAN REID KNIGHT 
fre5n o , Cali f. 

ELLEN LINGO 
SI. loui5, Missouri 

TOM LAVENDER 
Cis(o,Te xos 

FRED KEUERS 
SI. Mollhew$, S. C. 

WILLIAM STEWART SCHULER 
Blue 1$lond , IlIinoi$ 

JAMES PHILIP LICHTENSTEIN 
Gary, Indiana 

JANETTE CAROL CUNNINGHAM 
Thomp$on . N . Oak . 

DWAYNE LONG 
Rive rbank, Calil. 



MARY LOU HARMON 
Sprifl9field, Minol/ri 

MARGARET GUNTER 
Kel'lnewick, Wash. 

WAYNE HOWARD DUNLAP 
San Malea, Calif. 

Freshmen 

DAVID LEON HALPAIN 
51. Joseph. Minal/r; 

GLORIA ANN JENNINGS 
Oneanlo, Alabama 

KENNETH REDICK 
Bleflheim. Ofllor;a. Canada 

8Eny ANN IVERSON 
Chicago. Illinois 

45 



46 

MICHAel MARSDEN 
Haylham, England 

".~' ., 
J 

flORENCE MULLEN 
Elkhorn , Manitoba, Conodo 

JACK M. PYLE 
GladewQter, Tellas 

EARLE G. REESE 
Part Ma tilda, Po . 

AUGUST RUBRECHT 
Seligman, Miuouri 

MARGARET MtGlll 
Oakdale, Po. 

MICHAel PERRY GERMANO 
Granville, lIIinoi. 

SANDRA SUE SCOTT 
San Dieg o, Calif. 



PAT RIEGEl 
Dodge Ci ty. KOn$05 

R08ERT JACKSON PETRY 
Alexandria , Virgi nia 

MARILYN RUSSELL 
luf kin, Tu a 5 

ERNEST L. WILLIAMS 
Jo ha nnesburg. South Africa 

Freshmen 

WILLIAM HENRY SHREWS8URY 
Utica, Michigan 

OARL YNE LONGWILL 
Middleton. Idaho 

MARY PORTER 
0 0 110 5, TeJl05 

47 



48 

DAVID WAINWRIGHT 
Senior Clan Presid ent 
Mocde,field, Englond 

JANET RUBIN 
Milford, Conn . 

ROBERT LEWIS RUXTON 
Kon505 City. Millou,i 

PENNY SCHMAUS 
Pacoima, Calif. 

WALTER D. SCHMIDT 
We,lern, Nebraska 

BERNICE STOVER 
Portland . Oregon 

ALVIN A. SCHEID EGGER 
Hermonn, Miuouri 

CONNIE SANDVOlD 
Konsos City, Miuouri 



JUDI UNTIEDT 
Auroro, Colorodo 

INGRID E. SATERMO 
Seo"le. Wosh. 

CAROLYN FAY TRAVIS 
Cedorlown. Ge orgi" 

Freshmen 

GRETA GAYlON SMITH 
Pottsville, Texos 

PAUL J. ZAPF 
Festus, Missouri 

JOYCE SEFCAK 
Po sodeno, Colil. 

KENNETH WESTBY 
Seollle, Wcuh. 

49 





of Tabernacles 1959 







The Tabernacle 

54 



Night lighting adds warmth to this massive 
Tabernacle . After the evening services are over 
and the last person has departed, the glistening 
aluminized steel structure continues a picture of 
sol itude and dignity. 

55 



Sunshine in Texas, tots, and 
time to talk. 



A view from the contro l panel 
high above the auditorium f loor . 







60 



61 



62 

Our Tabernacle is 50"/. larger! 373' by 121 '. 
Yet S,SOO-from almost every state in the union 
and a scattered few from foreign nations-almost 
fill this recently enlarged architectural triumph . 

The Church continually grows, and as it grows 
this gigantic pillarless structure must expand . 
Pions for the future include balconies, and a pos· 
sible 200% area increase making room for 25,000. 





64 

God's vacation plan 
for a happy, contented 
people! Whether they 
stay in tent or trailer 
house, the clean fresh 
outdoors is their back­
yard. (lear spring 
water, home cooking, 
and a chance to read, 
relax and meditate. 



" Come visit us ." Enjoy 
o cup of coffee, a sand­
wich ond some friendl y 
conversation! We ' re all 
neighbors in our tent cit y 
and how pleasant it is to 
dwell together in unity . 

65 



Dining Hall 

66 



The Feast of Tabernacles provides an ex­
cellent opportunity for the brethren to re­
ceive not only an abundance of the spiritual 
food; but also fellowship at mealtime in the 
Dining Hall. 

67 



68 

n many for mealtime " . 
" Mealtime for ma Y. workers bustle happily 
while inside volunteer 



Time 

Thousands line the pathway waiting Ib be served , 

in preparation of a wholesome, de licious meal. 

69 



Now_for Ih. Spirtluol Food 
from God ', Mlnl" .r, _ 



England 



Spring Festivals 









Time is required in the development of character. A first 
year revealed the purpose of life, the knowledge of a Creator 
and the opportunity to choose His Way. In the second yeaf 
drive and perseverance become the keys to success. language 
studies expand beyond preliminary courses into the media of 
active communication. Geography becomes more than the 
study of cummunal boundaries and history more than that of 
an irrelevant past. Enjoyment comes from participation in a 
meaningful venture, the preparation for the World Tomorrow. 





78 

HOWARD SHERMAN COL8Y 
Ci(.ro, Illinois 

HAL W. 8AIRO, JI. 
a •• yUl.,h"clI 

BEVERLY J . BAllO 
Fr.,n o, Collf. 

DEXTER H. FAULKNER 
Dos Palo" Calif. 



I , C, DICK 
Coldwell, Idoho 

LAURI E ABRAHAM 
Glendole, Colif. 

CYNTHIA ANN BAKER 
living s'on, Texo li Sophomores 

ARTHUR CRAIG 
Nesblt , Min. 

Sophomore Clo u Prelident BARBARA. L. BLACK 
POl odeno , Colif. 

79 



80 

ROBIN G. JONES 
Eplom Suney, England 

JAMES HAMMONS 
KeytenoUle,Mluouri 

MElSA ANN flATT 
Cookeville, Tenn. 

RON GOODWIN 
Alton , lIlinoil 



IVY EOELIACH 
Fountain City. W i •. 

JOHN ROBERT HAWKINS 
lofoy. " •• lndia no 

CARSON GRAUE 
5il ... . rton. T • • o . 

Sophomores 

AllEN M. GOYETTE 
Son Antonio. 1.xo. 

81 



82 

ItOIlUT C. JOH.ANNESON 
Mltch.II , S. Dok. 

THOM.AS L.AWItENCE 
S.olll., WOlhln91on 

C.AItOLYN J. HITE 
Konlol City, Konlol 

CECIL E. McCOItMICK 
Choff •• , Mluourl 



JAMES I. HOlWEll 
Oenver, Colorodo 

CHAlllES SHERWIN McMICHAel 
Satina, Kansa5 

FRANKIE G . HOIINE 
Memphis, Tenn. 

Sophomores 

MARLYS O. JANTZ 
Orange.,ole, Calif. 

83 



84 

LYNN MAITIN 
L.no .... iII., Po. 

JAMES D. ROUSH 
Worlcmd, Wyoming 

GERHARD O. MAU 
Keno$ha, Wis. 

RUTH MYRICK 
Portland, Or.gon 



JOHN E. MOORE 
Goinesvill t, hXO J 

DENNIS PE8WORTH 
Dodge Ci ty, KonJol 

DAVE MillS 
Wolloce, N. C. 

Sophomores 

KAREN KUNKEL 
Odtno , Ttxa s 

85 



86 

DARRYL LEE VETTER 
Kan liaJ Clly, Miuau.1 

JANICE C. ROEMER 
R. d Riv • • , N. M e.. 

ROBERT F. STEEP 
Milwauke., Wili . 

ROWlEN TUCKER 
Chicago, Ill inois 



MARY ANN WILLIAMS 
Big Sandy, Tu as 

LETHA ANNE SCHULTZ 
Eudora, Arkan sa s 

EUGENE M. WALTER 
Yale, S. Oak . 

SOPHOMORES 

DEAN R. WILSON 
Gresham, Oregon 

KENNETH R. SHELTON 
Denlon, Texas 

87 



The Ambassador Campus 

~ ... 
~,- ;; C 

1. library Building 9 . Manor Del Mar 

2. Ambassador Hall 10. Mayfair 

3. Assembly Hall 11 . Terrace Villo 

4 . Administration Building 12. Men 's Residences 

5 . Ambassador College Press 13 . Women's Residence 

6 . News Ga thering Departme nt 14 . Tempietto 

7 . Imperia l Hi gh School 15 . Carpentry oi,d Maintenance Shops 

8. Imperial Grade School 

88 



~ • • 
,) 

• 

A portion of our spacious and beoutiful compus - the training 
ground for students from many sections of the world. Its beauty and 
well-groomed appearance are an inspiration to these young 
people as they recapture the true values of life, and train to become 
leaders in the world tomorrow. 

An a.rlal vl.w of th. hlKlrt of our •• panding Ambauadot Compu •. In th. fo •• g.ound .urround.d by lpa<ious lawn. 
ond w.U-k.pt .h.ub. i. th. main clan_room buildIng, Ambouodor HaU, wh ••• hundr.d. of young p.opl. shiv. 10 
I.arn th. imDortclnt prlnclpr •• of m •. 

89 











The health, dd"e and zeal of Ihe student bad)' " due In part to the th ••• nutritious meals ser"ed each day b), this 
responsibl e staff. Standing, len to right: Mrs. Dennis, Min Dexter. Sealed, left 10 right: Mrs. lIaile)' , Mrs . Hom, 
Chief Cook; Mrs. Pope. 

94 

MAYFAIR-the heart and pulsating center of campus life three times a day when 
over 200 students fill 'he dining rooms to capacity. Steaming hot meals, fresh 
fruit in its season, these are examples of the proper nourishment essential to an 
active campus life . Mealtime is a time to relax and converse with others about 
classes, world events or the coming social occasion . Coed waitresses brighten the 
setting with flower arrangements, attractively prepared dishes and those generous 
portions of food . 



Roost beef for d lnner l 

Ingrid sets lip for the noon ",e(ll 



Personnel 

Our personnel includes both 
college-trained individuals and 
those who have come up through 
the ranks of skilled labor. Their 
talents form the backbone for 
pari-time student employment. 

hns ond hundredli of thouumds of pieus of ,vang,liille li te rature pour in a 
"eod)" Iilf.Clm Irom ou, prnnl. Oonold MocOonold, Jame, Gott , Head of the 
Printing Depo,tment, Gnd l •• S.fcok p •• por. for Ihe ne'" pre" run. Inle', 
Donald Schoon check, G neggllvo in Ih. Ofh,' Deportment . 

96 

II it isn ' t in working order, celli Mr. Schipp.rl, Ani,t_ 
anI CUdodion. 

"Call Tronsporh:ltion " _ This is the answer to probl, m, 
Ihot range from gf •• ting new studenll at the bUI, tre.ln or 
air 'e.mlnol. 10 grocery shopping for the kitchen . AI Oenni. , 
Depart",ent Head, and Bill Evans map out p ion. lor th. do'f . 



Mo,,,," li"d"y, Head of the Jonito, 
Ceportment, ha"d, 0 requisition to Mr. 
Mouuy, S"lttary to Mr. Elliott. 

Keep Ambouodor beoutiful-Our gorde"", do just thol! Aboye are the full-lime 'ltw. COlt"S of port-time student gordene" 
auist the"' . TOP ROW: Ou,"lon Robertson, Surly" Gordner, Co"ld U"fried. CENTER : Normon Mill". SOnOM ROW: Fred Deon, 
Eddie Koo, Roy",ond McMulli" . Allen Settes, I. E. Storkey ond Chester Rob'rlo" . 

97 



Personnel 

Many prole,11 k.ep OUr (o"II",,(I;on and moinlenonct Cfew Iw,y. Oenn;. 
Glove., CondNdlon Foreman (righl) and Mo. Kuhlmann, a nislant, look OYU 
thelote,1 profed. 

98 

K .. ping Ambouodor on its wh •• l,_ 
M,.I, Moys i, full-tim e mechanic for the 
College. 

w. don', slay in the dark when th. light , go 
out-we (aU our own , Iectritlanl, Edmund 
Smith (.ight) Clod Harold Corter. 



Everythi"g toku 0" a "ew look with 
Worr." Krieg.r b. hl"d the b,."sh. 

Corpe"l. r, ch.ckl"g plo'" for 0 forthcomi"g building or. Poul Knopp, Plo$te ." ; Homer Jomil on, Corp'ntry Foremon ; 
8i11 Ropp, Selm. r H.gvold, Cabinet Make rs, and Sidn. y Rump.l , Auillonl. 

99 



Responsibility comes with experience and maturity, and 
students now begin to fill important positions in the Church 
and College. Co-eds may become secretaries, reception­
ists, file clerks, or typists . For men, the Junior year often 
provides a first opportunity to work in the letter Answering 
or Mail Receiving Departments . Some find places in one of 
the several language departments, with the Bible Cor­
respondence Course, or as a member of tne Visiting Pro­
gram. From among those who have worked diligently, but 
a few can be selected for the summer baptizing tours-to 
meet and counsel with interested listeners of the World 
Tomorrow Program in the United States, Canada and 
Mexico. Ambassador produces workers w ho grasp the 
reality of life and the necessity of serving others. 

) 





102 

CARN CATHERWOOD 
Winnepeg, Manitoba, Canada 

ROGER G. CLARK 
North East, Po. 

JAMES F. KUNZ 
Doyton, Oregon 

DONALD D. SCHROEDER 
Crystal lake, Illinois 



THOMAS H. BLACKWELL 
Kilgore, T eXQ S 

KATHRYN L. MEREDITH 
Joplin, Missouri 

Meoford, Ontario, Canada 

KELLY BARFIELD 
Logansport, La. 

Juniors 

LELAND RAMON BONNETT 

103 



104 

VERNON F. HARGROVE 
Weinert, Texas 

DONNA LOU FINK 
Delmont, S. Dak. 

DORIS JANE JENNINGS 
McCaulley, Texas 

RALPH K. HElGE 
Chicago, Illinois 



ROBERT GENTET 
Wichita , Kansas 

Oneonto. Alabama 

JAMES WElLS 
london , Englancl 

GUY l. ENGElBART 
Junior Class President 

leigh , Nebraska 

Juniors 

CHARLES F. HUNTING 

105 



106 

EDWARD C. A. KLEIER 
Monroe, Wis. 

DUANE COOPER 
Phoenix, Arizona 

LARRY EUGENE MILLER 
Oakdale, Nebraska 

ROBERT MACDONALD III 
lewiston , New York 



RICHARD H. SEDlIACIK 
Chicago, Illinois 

Raymondville. Missouri 

CARL B. O ' BEIRN 
Pasadena, Calif. 

MAURICE LeROY HERSHBERGER 
Springfield, Mass. 

Juniors 

LESLIE L. McCULLOUGH 
Portland, Oregon 

107 



108 

RALPH W . WARD 
Rosholt, S. Dak. 

ROBERT EDWARD NEITSCH 
Oyama, B. c., Canada 

RICHARD F. PLACHE 
Aurora, Illinois 



CARROL E. MILLER 
Oakdale, Nebraska 

Henagar, Alabama 

CARL McNAIR 
Solem, Arkansa s 

Juniors 

FRANK SIMPKINS, JR. 

109 



110 

RONALD C. MILLER 
larned, Kansas 

ESTELLE THURMAN 
Rallan , Oklahoma 

Chicago, Illinois 

ROY SCHULZ 
Random lake, Wis . 



CHARLES A. ROEMER 
Red River, N. Mex. 

Pasadena, Calif. 

HAZEL MARIE THURMAN 
Rattan , Oklahoma 

JOSEPH K. SEAB, JR. 
Baton Rouge, La . 

Juniors 

PAUL H. ALEXANDER 

II I 



Personnel 

Four key mtn of th' Ihirty.'i",. in the 
Mail RIt.iving Oeportment. Gary 5,'· 
(ok, Dennis Prather, John Wilson, 
Bob Sulig . 

Bob Borak." Heod of the Lett.r 
Answering Department, is being 
I,and.rred to th' office in Englcmd 
a s this gou to preu. B. C. Brod,n_ 
J. W. Robinson. and Billy I. Glove" 
departmen' memb'r' , Kemmer Pfund, 
A((ounting Departm,n'. 



A group of lieoelo,ie, from the 
Ambou ador College Pre" Building_ 
BACK ROW : Mu. Dorothy M. Stoll , 
Mn. N ..... I.". 5waney. Min Coe,lo 
Ca,I .. , M'$. Jon . Birnbaum. Mn. 
Kenneth Fil(h, . , M.I. Dorothy M(­
Kenli. (noted) and Mn. Norm" 
Duvil, Head of the Co-Wo.Ir, . D,. 
po.tmenl. 

" 

113 



114 

Compelent Amban ado. graduate$ 
leaching in our Imperial S(hool$ . 
No.va lee Pyle, Paul Smith, Bernel1 
Michel. 

Dubbing tapes, Chorln Hefn er train$ for hi, PO$;­
lion in 'he AU $lralian olfiu. 

lIu lY wive, working in daue" of_ 
fice , and home •. STANDING: Shirley 
Foulkner, Peggy Macdonald . SEAT­
ED : lIarboro Black, Judy Hughes, 
Jeanne Chandler. 



Mrs. luttrell, nurse On our (allege stoff. 

Personnel 
The successful operation of Church and College 

affairs depends upon a well-troined stoff. Gradu­
ates and other selected employees form a nucleus 
of full-time workers. Their efforts make possible 
the employment of our students at free hours 
through the day, 



Left 10 Righi : Florence Watson, Secretary; Da"id Wainwright, freshman Class President; Karen Kunkel, Women's Reprenntati"e; Ron KeUy. 
Senior Class President; Albert Portune, Studen' Body President; BI11 McDowell , Studen' Body Vice Presiden' ; Guy Engelbart, Junior Class 
Presiden' ; Shirley Enge lbarl, Women's Rep,esentati"e; Arthur Craig. Sophomore Class President; Bev.rly Baird. Women's Re presentative. 

116 



Student Council 

Spark, initiative, and resourcefulness are 
represented by this selected group of young 
people. Their responsibilities lie in planning 
assemblies ond programs, outlining field 
trips and activities, and discussing the pre· 
vailing problems of the student body. 

111 



, 18 

Skoting porties Ore welcomed os 0 rejuvenoting 
sport thoroughly enjoyed by 011 portlciponts. 

An informal western program gives everyone the opportunity to con. 
tribute. Even the British students are eoger 10 express themselves. 



Student Activities 

Good·hearted fun and youthful enthusiasm come 
to the fore in social activities . Chili parties in our beau­
tiful lower gardens, skating parties - even a western 
" song fest;" these are but a few examples Olaf the 
recreation enjoyed by Ihe students. 

Just what would g chili party OlTlount 
10 without thoSl! •• (ond helpings? 

119 



120 

The Fashion Shaw-jump­
ers, suits, party clothes-no­
thing is tao complex for 
dexterous hands to produce 
under competent instruction. 
Ambassador coeds model the 
results of a semester of dili ­
gent labor, filling the As­
sembly Hall with an array of 
spring fashions . 



Student 
Activities 

Student assemblies of· 
ten provide a relaxing di· 
version from studies, whe­
ther it comprises a mock 
"truth or consequences" 
show, or a panel com­
posed of "volunteers ." At 
left, Graham Davies pre­
pares to iump .4 feet to 
the floor---only one foot 
below! 

The Foil Music Redtal was held at Son Morino Women's Club with accom­
plished music students selected to perform. Pictured are : Karen Armstrong and 
Mr. Garner Ted Armstrong, vocal soloists; Ruth Myrick and Nancy Kiser, piano duet. 

121 



Let's 
A time for everything under the 

sun includes 0 time for dancing . 
We all look forward to the firsl 
armor affair on Thanksgiving Eve. 

At mid · term , the ministers are hon ­
ored with a donce when they re­
turn for their annual meeting. Per­
haps the best remembered event 
of the year is the Senior Formal 
held iust as t~e college year comes 
to Q close and students are pre­
paring to leave the Com~us for 
their summer vacation. T ese fun­
filled events are truly moments to 
remember . 





How or. plosllu ,"od.? H ••• •• the answer. 

124 

A 'rip to Disneyland! Sparkling 
fun for 011 ages! The college enjoys 
a "fun day" as hours fly with rides 
and exhibits. Then a picnic in the 
pork. What a refreshing change of 
pace I 





126 ~
-' , ! 

;r. .. J 
!c®l ,-



Field Da4 
Health-bouyont health-is an im­

portant attribute of a good person­
ality . Consequently, many physical 
activities are crowded into the busy 
schedules . The year's program culmi­
nates in the Field Day events, where 
spirited competition provides thrills 
for the participants and spectators 
alike. 

Th •• nd of o gru.ling mile run . 

127 



Ambassador representatives must be well trained . Their 
instruction encompasses not only the standard lecture and 
class participation, but self-expression and cultural develop­
ment as well - enabling them to put to use the wealth of 
knowledge acquired. Residence on Campus, personal research 
and discussion have provided the background for a life de­
voted to aiding others understand the way of their Creator. 
A graduate's role is determined in part by his inborn abilities 
but far more by the application of those abilities in the proper 
direction. By the fruit of a man's labor he is chosen for greater 
responsibilities. The fruit borne by Ambassador College is 
proof that the labor a nd sacrifice expended in its establish­
ment have not been in vain . 





130 

W. DALE HAMPTON 
BOSWORTH, MISSOURI 

l e t U$ introduce you 10 Ihi, ouhlandin9 
Senior, .... ho leads " busy lif_ attending 
[ollegt, 9;"';n9 ,erman.tles, and overs.e­
Ing th, Sherman Ooks o.eo lor th, Visil. 
ing Program. An Elder in the POlad,n" 
Church, h, Quisted th, PO$lo. of th, Chi­
togo Church in th. summer of '59, 

ALLEN C. DEXTER 
DAWSON, N. OAK. 

Visi tors are frequently escorted over the 
Henic ground, and through Ih, fobulous 
(gmpus buildings by thi, ene'getit youn9 
man. Forceful in all h, does, h, ... eels in 
the Spanish language. Answering lelt,rs 
for those who write in is " joy 10 him a s 
well a s an occupolion . 

SHIRLEY ANN ENGELBART 
LEIGH, NEBRASKA 

We all en jo)' th, benefils of 5hirley', ac_ 
complishmenh: lib.grion of the Chorale, 
President 01 Women's Clubs, member of 
the Student Council; leadership is evi. 
d ent in her activities. She takes her duties 
Os Anistant librarion very seriouslv . 



DONNA D. CARTER 
LA PINE, OREGON 

Endowed with (I wid . ,onge of interests 
and on inlell,ctual curiosity, Donna is 
ofl.n found pe N ling (I new book. She 
s ingl l oprano in the Chorole, works in 
Co-Wo,k,r Ce portm,nt and is on the '60 
ENVOY Stoff. 

CHARLES R. BLACK 
CANTON, TEXAS 

Athletic il the word for Charle', and th is 
is the k'ynole to the (onslont determina­
tion h, disploys in 011 his ."deoYo'l. Stu­
denls in the Imperiol G,ud, and High 
School, enjoy and profit by his Instruc­
tion . 

RONALD L. DART 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 

A Ironde, sludent to Ambcu$odor, Ronald 
ponenel a fin e boss yoice thol is used 
In Cho,al. cmd Ihe 0<1111. Hi5 wil and 
buoyonl monn.r ho .. t an uplifting .ffect. 
H, works in the Moil Reading Deport­

"" .... 

131 



JOHN D. {TONYI HAMMER 
GLADEWATER, TEXAS 

Thou in the Wcuhlngton area will re­
member Tony a s the t h •• rful , friendly 
onistont 10 Mr. Burk McNoir lost summer. 
Always indust rious, h. sp ends much time 
giving sermonettes and managing Ihe Los 
Ange les Grea for Ihe Visiting Progrom . 

GENE R. HUGHES 
BAKERSFIELD, CALIF. 

A gift 01 intellect and sdentifk under­
standing is pe rsonifi ed in Gene. An odepl 
and able siudent, his wit is always (I 

132 match for his opponent. He works in the 
MQiI Office, helping to feod the thou­
sands of I.,te,s tha t come in ea ch day. 

INA LOU GRABBE 
SILVERTON, TEXAS 

The smooth functioning of our library is 
proof that Ina is (I reliable ood . ffieie"f 
worker. Students or. 'amilior with her 
cheerful GUislonn 01 Ihe Librarian's desk. 
She is also a help to Mrs. Von d er Veer 
'" the Hom. Economics Deportment. 

DIRK LUDWIG HUDSON 
BERKELEY, CALIF. 

Known for his humor and talent at (a r· 
toon;ng, Dirk is often called upon to e n· 
tertain at various sodal fundions to the 
d elig ht of his audience. He h em ployed 
in the Ofhet Printing Department. 



RONALD KELLY 
PUEBLO, COlORADO 

Assisting the Pastor of the Gorden City 
Church in Ihe 5ummer of '58, and laking 
a boptil.ing lour after ouisling Ihe Spring­
fie ld Church Ihe summer of '5 9 , has given 
Ron insight and mol..,rity needed to ful­
fill Ihe office of Senior Crass President. 
He now giv,s sermoneltes and oyersees a 
portion of Ihe long Beach areo for the 
Visiting Prog'om . H. is on the Portfolio 
Stoff. 

RAY DEAN FISK 
STRATFORD, TEXAS 

Our beoutiful , new sedion of the Com pus 
is a silent tribute 10 Roy's dependobiHty. 
Eagerly and "rtlhusiosticolly he helped 
with Ihe !u ..... "ying and init iol planning 
of the stream, which is 0 breath.laking, 
beouli'ul sight . His (ompelent editing 
brought forth the '59 ENVOY. He is em­
ployed this year In the Transportation 
Deparlrnent. 

MARJORIE HUGHES 
BAKERSFIELD, CALIF. 

On. of Marjorie's gr.atest contributions 
to colleg. life has been her outstanding 
art work, on display 01 many of our so· 
cial functions. She also teach" this sub· 
jed 01 Imperiol Grade School. Her pep 
ond sparkling penonolity are a ..... elcome 
odditlon any time. 

133 



ARTHUR A. KIRISHIAN 
TACOMA, WASH. 

The foremost of Art 's personol charader. 
idiu ;s his vila l and sincere interest in 
every individual h. meets, (:I quality very 
."iden' In his leClching in Ihe Imperig! 
Grode SchooL He 01$0 sings in the Chor­
al •. 

GENE HOGBERG 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 

Gene is on industrious and enthusiastic 
member of the News Gathering Agenq' . 
where h. d arted a s a volunteer. High on 

134 his list of likes is Ge rman music, and h. 
is CI ualous me",b.r of the Germon Club. 

KENNETH MOWAT 
OnAWA, ONTARIO, CANADA 

Making the most of his osse ls hos ploced 
Ken in (I responsible pOlition in Ihe Radio 
Studio. His hobby of producing motion 
pictures should bear fruit when The World 
Tomorrow Program r.turns to T.V. H. wenl 
on (I boptiring lour Ihe summer of '59. 

WILLIAM WESLEY MYERS 
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA 

An obilily to comprehend the complex, an 
inquiring mind and a quiet, studious na­
t.,ore (OUSU Bill 10 have CI love for pho­
togrophy, s(ien(e and astronomy. His ex­
perienu in photography is reflected in 
the quolity of many of the pidures in 
b oth the '59 ond '60 ENVOYS. He pres­
ently works in IheMail ReClding OepClrt­
menl and holds the position of T,eClsure , 
for the Spanish Club. 



ALBERT J. PORTUNE 
LOS ANGElES, CALIfORNIA 

Ou, Studenl Body Presid ent is also Presi­
denl of the Spanish Club and a member 
of Ihe Chorole. After assisting in the 
Springfield u'mpoig" in '58 and Ihe San 
Antonio (Clmpoig" Icul sum mer, he wos 
ordoined 0 locol Elder. His position II I 

Mr. Gomer Ted Armstrong's personol sec­
relary keeps him in (on stant touch with 
011 seg ments of God's Work. 

LOREllE JOAN SIMON 
PORTlAND, OREGON 

College hoso', dampened lore lle's 10\le 
for Ihe outdoors. Contrariwise, she (on 
be seen on Field Day running a way with 
the lop honori in Ihe women's track 
evenls. She enioys roller skating ond ch~ls­
siced music, and ploys Ihe French horn. 
' 60 ENVOY Sioff. 

BILL M,OOWEll 
GOODNIGHT, TEXAS 

Mcmy and varied o.e Ihe duties of our 
Studenl Body Vice-President. As Anodale 
Editor of the Portfolio, Bill is well a e· 
quainted with student views. A baptiling 
tour the summer of ' S9 has proved his 
leadership. His vivacious persona lity is a 
valuable a sset to the Visiting Program in 
the EI Monte area. 

135 



ALETHA SHELTON 
RIVERBANK, CALIF. 

A reody smile and a winning peuonolily 
depicts AI,tho, SuulSsfully combining the 
occupations of wife, student, ood port· 
lime employee in Co-Worleer Oeportment 
hel$ been (I reol accomplishment for her 
senior yeor. 

ElLA M. STAPLES 
DEXTER, OREGON 

This Oregon girl is reputed 10 like to !olk, 
especially obout subjech pertaining 10 Ihe 
Bibl . Clnd photography. Eila has Q deep 
oppredation for notur. Qnd music, and 
tokes gregl pleasur. in singing in Chor-
01 •. She works in Co-Worker Deportment, 
and iii on the '60 ENVOY SIGff. 

ARLEN J. SHELTON 
BA TILE MOUNTAIN, NEYADA 

len is best known 10 all by his obvious 
lolenl$ 0 $ on occomplished pionist. He 
hos Quisled in evangelistic compoigns 
and in (hurch services, Because of the 
drive ood prog"u disproved in Ihe French 
Deportment, he now works os secrelory 10 
Mr. Aporlion. 

RICHARD RICE 
MIDWEST CITY, OKLAHOMA 

Richo.d' s friendly ond underslonding mon­
ner oids him very much in his teoching 
copocity 01 Imperiol School. In the tor. 
moments of diversion he chooses to hunt 
ond fish , Or porlicipale in group singing. 
He sings lenor in the Chorole. 



KENNETH E. REGISTER 
BRANSON, MISSOURI 

As Q post Editor "581 , much voluable 
a ss istance hell been presented lowlud 'he 
production of the '60 ENVOY by Mr. Reg­
ide •. H, holds <) ... ery responsible position 
in the Mg;1 Reeding Oe portme nt, where 
his d e pendability is opprecialed . 

JANETTE ELAINE SMITH 
POTTSVillE, TEXAS 

Although " dilige nt part-lime leoch. r in 
the Imperiol Grode School, JaneHe still 
loke, pori in many acti vities CIS (I college 
dude 'll , '.,.... ing a s a secre tory in the 
Wome n's Club, and" member of our vo­
(01 orgonizotion, The Ambassador Chorale. 

AVON H. PFUND 
PORTlAND, OREGON 

Because of his eorly intere" in othletiu, 
Ayon welt obI. to b, of much help 10 
Mr. Lochner in Ihe (allege athletic pro­
gram. H, olso worked this year as a 
teache r in Imperio I School. Humor and 
since rity spice all his octivitles. 

137 



138 

MARY ANN WINEBARGER 
HUNTINGTON, OREGON 

Realiring the best way to leo,n Fre nch 
wos to b, omon9 French sp.aldng peo­
pl.s, Cldveniurouli Mory Ann confidentl.,. 
enrolled in SlImmer $Chaol in Monlnlol , 
Canada, 1011 sum me • • Reared on 0 ranch 
in EOdern O.egon, she prefers the oUI-of· 
doors . 

LAWRENCE G . MUMME 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

A hobby of gertl s lone culling affords 
much pleosur . 10 larry , and his prodice 
01 obtaining 8ible, for Ihe students hGI 
been g w e lcome lervice. This friendly mon 
work s in the Moiling De portm ent. 

LEON WALKER 
SHREVEPORT, LA. 

The mosl obvious of leon', ,alen" is h is 
obilil.,. in the Spanish languog e . Pruldent 
of the Sponi'h Club 58-59, he spent the 
summer of ' 58 s tudying in M . .. lut, As 
secre lory to Mr. Reo , h ' WOI coiled on 
to pinch h it in one of Ihe firsl year Span­
ish dones during Mr. Rea ', obn nu. 
Generoll., 50ft-spoken, l eon ho, a 
ioni8 of humor. 



FLORENCE A. WATSON 
SAN DIEGO, CAliF. 

This young lady sporkle, wilh drive cmd 
de'''minolion . Her work indudes Recep­
tionist , Switchboard Operator and doing 
n". lor;ol work for minist'r, and faculty 
memb"s . She i, Student Council Sec.etory 
and on the Sodal Actjvi'ie, Committee. 

LaVONNE TANGEN 
GRESHAM, OREGON 

Striving toward the goal of (I ( ompe'ent, 
full time 'eoch,r, LoVann. leache, port_ 
time 01 Imperio I S,hool. Her Iif. 01 (I 

slud.o' hal bee" on .xample of steady 
growth, Clnd ,h, is a helpful Influ.nce to 
th, new stud,nli. 

CliNT C. ZIMMERMAN 
TORRINGTON, WYOMING 

A man of determination, Dr, Zimmerman 
go", up his prodi,e 01 a chi.oprotlo., 
sold h is hom. in Colorado, and en rolled 
at Ambonodor. Th, lime nol given to 
Iludy h, devole, to answering queslions 
and p ro blems in Ihe Lette, Answering De­
portm."'. 

139 



140 

Hundreds throng into the lower Garden s 
on the Amba ssador Campus to wi tness the 
1959 Commencement Exercises, a most col ­
orful event . This much anticipated day pro­
vides the culminating highlight of the col ­
lege year. Graduates recognize the magni ­
tude of the commission before them and are 
determined to aid in its fulfillment . These 
trained and equipped young men and wom­
en are now ready to take their positions in 
the Work of God . 



Graduation Da4 



142 

Class Of ~59 

Lef' to rig hi: John H. Wilton_ Claro O. Fischer, t . l e roy Neff , Norva Le. Pyle, Rob.,t Williom Hoops, 
Natoli. Hammer, li la l ee Klammer, Jessie E"mmett , Roge r V. Foste r, Norma Jeanne Dennis, Billy Charle, 
Broden_ Shirley Apartian , David Le. Anlion. 



143 



Commencement is a beginningl With the rapidly expanding World 
Tomorrow Broadcast bringing an ever increasing harvest of people to a 
true acceptance of the Gospel that Jesu s Christ preached, there is a 
greater need for trained and qualified laborers . As a result, qualified 
graduates from Ambassador College a re being sent immediately into the 
field as ministers or assistant ministers and are brought back later to do 
Graduate School work. Foreign division s of God 's Work create many 
openings. The newly-established Australian office is requiring a trained 
core of Ambassador workers to handle the influx of mail from interested 
listeners to the Australian network . Ambassador College U. K. opening its 
doors next fall in London, England will provide pioneering opportunities 
for those with leadership qualifications. 

A number of graduates continue a year or more, employed on the 
campus and participating in the Graduate School, where they do addi ­
tional research and preparation . A few take positions as assistant instruc­
tors in Ambassador College or the Imperial School System. Thrilling op­
portunities and a chance to serve are available to those ready and 
willing to have a port in the Work of God. 

GATl 
IJ 





Pasadena~ 

Mr. and Mrs . Garner Ted Armstrong 
Listeners to The World Tomorrow ore somelimeli punted to hear this voice so similar 10 that of his folher, 
yet speaking the sClm. trulhs with dynClm;c power to a world.wide audie nce. The cOJl'lpletion of (I .hu is 
for his Master of Arts in Theology deg, •• will meg" the publication of " How to Bring Up Your Childre n" 
in the very neor future. Shirl ey, his devoted wife , corries a great responsibility shoring with her husband 

146 the fo sk of se ttin9 on outstanding " xompl e in the rearing of children _ a task t o which Mr. ond Mrs. 
Armstrong have up.dally d .... ot . d thems.I".s. Three boys, Mark, D,",id and Matthew, or. privileged 
with on early application of 'hese principle, in Ihe honds of laying porenh . 



California 
Mr. and Mrs. Herman L. Hoeh 

Church lind ColI,g, oli'" look 'orwo.d to th. 
'nlbaok of world hI,tory thot .... iII compl", 
M •. Ho,h', r'quirem,nls for his Doctor of The· 
ology d'g"" And .ndlen •• "orth into II 

wid, rong' of ,ubj_dl mok" hi. counsel 
lought by all . The wo",.n of Ihe Church 
greatly appreciate the recipe, worked oul by 
Mrs. Hoe h ond look forward to II pro",i •• d 
new cookbook . She i. (I graduate of Am. 
boUCldor Gnd molh,r of thel. two child.,n, 
Korlin. and AnneUue. 

Dr. and Mrs. 
C. Paul Meredith 

No detail II ..... , 100 insignificont 
for th, pen ond "ol,book of Dr. 
Meredith. Th. Blbl, Corr.spond_ 
,nct Count hOI r,'ulted from this 
unuluol oplilude and provides him 
with many limes the slud 'nts our 
Compu , could possibly conlain . 
M.s. Meredith waf for"'.rly a z.ol­
OUI ",.",b.r of th. Church of God 
ot 50n Antonio, T •• cu, and the 
two or. n.wlyw.d. li nu last fall. 

Mr. and Mrs. 
Roderick C. Meredith 

Foruful artidu in Th. PLAIN 
TRUTH, a v.rs. by v.rn COV.f_ 
age of th. Epidr., of Paul, to th. 
point and eff.ctiv. in convincing 
p.opl. of rh •• rfar of hu"'an 
way.; thu. Or. ""picol of the 
",ann. r and a«o"'pli,h",.nt. af 
this .... ang.list . His wif., the 
fOf",.r Margi. McNair, plans to 
co",pl.t. final graduation r._ 
quire ",ent soon in addition to her 
responsibilitl.s of ho",.",oker 
and ",oth., of two, Elizab.th 
H. len, born in England, ond 
Mithae l R.a , in Pasadeno. 

147 



Mr. and Mrs. 
Charles Dorothy 

This 'ranif., s'ud.n' fro.., the 
Univ.rsity of Woshing'on ho, 
b.com. 0 succ.u os 0 ..,inls'.r 
ond (all.,. In"ructor. Mr. 
Doro,hy Is pOl'or ov., ,h. 
Church of God 0' .. dlonds. His 
wif., JoAnn ,roduot.d Ito.., 
Ambonodor in 1956 ond hos 
'ought 'hr •• y.ors 'n the 1..,­
periol Grad. School 0' Poso­
d.no. Th.y or. np.ding ,h.;r 
firs' "boy" 0$ thl' go., ,a 
press. 

148 



I California 

1.9 



Mr. and Mrs . 
Raymond Cole 

Many of the .... nls d.scrib. d 
in Mr. "'""st rong 's AutobIogra -
phy w ....... nll wiln.ned by 
M •. Col. a s a boy growing up 
in th . Wllamett . Vall.y of 
Or.gon and oltending .e ... I,.s 
with his po .. nh, M •. and M" . 
Olis Col • . As a sludent Mr. 
Col. b.came ocquoint. d with 
Myra Cart." who was then in 
,ho'g. of th . Mailing Offlu 
bUI who now a s his wlf. sup • • -
.. ius the hom. and Ih.lr two 
girls , lynn and Jan . H. is 
Oiru lor o ... r th . field mlnlsl . .. 
in th . Unit . d Stol., and poslor 
of out th, •• church .. in 
O •• gon . 

strong, where h. ;s ,lied upon 
to d . ol wi.h the .,i. d and 
pressing probl. m. that confront 
a ministe •. The sludent body has 
had on able leode. throughout 
the pod yeor in Mr. Portune. 
His wife, Oerith and thre. chil­
dren, AI , Mike and SUlan, fO'm 
a clou knit 'omlly. 



Coast 
Mr. and Mrs . Jimmy Friddle 

A I,ond., slud,"1 from a r.IIOI coll,ge, Mr. 
Fr iddl . lost no lim, in making his colling to 
Ambossador IU ••. His wif., Mo,g;l , (I form .. 
Ambon odor sludenl, hOI b.," (I (ompeten' 
help to him and moth •• of their th ••• 
child.e", bbekoh, $t ..... " and Nathe,", At 
pr •• e"! the Friddle. 0 •• in wnle,n Wcuh ing­
ton wh ••• h, postOtl the TClco"",' and Seolll. 
Churches. Their winning Imile. hove mod. 
fri end s .GliI., in the con9.,golionl they hG" • 

.d. 

Mr. and Mrs. Les McColm 
The u'ge"1 " .. d lor on oddi­
tionol , Id .r in the Portland 
Church wOlloon remedied with 
the ordinCltion of (I mon known 
for his warmth of personality 
a nd sincere fri e ndU"e., . A wife 
wjth the 'ight words a t 'he 
right t im. and two chlld.,"_ 
Timothy Cl lld Sandr~ compl"e 
on ene, getic Church forn ily. 
Otgonic go rdening i5 their 
profitoblehobby. 



152 

Mr. and Mrs. Allen Manteufel 
Glft.d with on onol.,I;(ol mind In hi' Bibl, dou" 01 Ambauodo,. Mr. 
Mant.uf.1 bring. to his (On9regotionl on unusual Inlight inlo ",on'( 
1ec.""1(01 ond proph.tic points of Scripture. His wif. , Sond.o, (lnd th,lr 
toddling daught.r, Dort"'o, are loved by all 'n Ih, Son Antonio and 
Corpus eh,I.,1 Chure"', wh.,. th." hG". b •• n tocol.d 'h, past two yean. 



Plains 
Mr. and Mrs. David Hill 

A colorful p.rlonality In his undergraduate 
days at (011.,. , Mr. Hill hal ulllll,d his un· 

fl.i, ,., wIlling and l~kin9 to good 
.... .,, _ _ "'-.... fl,ld ",inlltry. Hil wif., 

11::~:":.:.:;:".:::"~.r,o;:.:..:·~·, ,:";:II'~ ::n~ 
Jonathon_ II,nl ., f.IIi;;;r.:r_"",-
foohl.pl of hi, fothe •. Mr, I I 
to ,.tum to Al'llbollodor Ihl. foU 01 '''IINclor 
In Th,ololY and Speech. 

Mr. and Mrs. Richard Prince 
A ••••• ,., of .tud., at A",bol­
sado. foil_eel ordination .1 an 
,Id" . Thl. poll y_r, Mr, '"n,o 
.nu"," Ih' 1 •• pon,lltlllty 01 
pado. • .... , fwo of our I ..... . 
,0"g, ... ,lon" Dollo. Clnd H .... . . 
Ion. AI Motv.. and dNI,a'N 
chunh "'_Mn, he and his wlf. 
with th,1r Ih, •• chlldNn. Judy. 
Eric and •• ndy, p,..,'" an In­
.pl ... ,,, '''.Mpl, .f how a I_I. 
OUI local ... ",It" filar beco",. an 
actl ... part of tho ",Ini"ry. M 
'nn'o hod H,n 0 d,.c 
Totoi'll. C!w.ch In eo 

Mr. and Mrs. Ken Swisher 
The Gladewaler Church mined Ihe 
leodership 01 IMIt two lost Itm. 
tiler while Mr. Swl. he. o"ended 
the Groduate School 01 TheolOVy . 
• everly is 01.0 0 tlroduate of A",. 
banador and the .. ofMr of Til". 
othy and Reg'na. He ho. .hown 
out. tanding wi.do", and dlsuetlon 
in .olvlng the probl.",. of thl. 
congregation. Th.y or. uh.dul.d 
10 .. tvm 10 Glad_ater thi •• u",· 

153 



Mr. ond Mrs. Bryce Clark 
A Studenl 80dy Pr. , idenl 01 Ambassador during 
hi' Senior year , Mr. Clark hen put thg! same d.l .. e 
and leod."hip into hi. p.e.en' ministry at the 
churches In Springfield oAd St. loui •. His captiyo_ 
ting wile , H.ren il a WOrm and friendly counselor 
to the women of the Church. Sh. olten serves os 
pioni. tallhese,vice •. 

1 S4 

est 
Mr. and Mrs. Deon Jrockwe~ .--II' 

A diligent ' tudenl and leaoer durin9 IblteSil& yeo \ M.!'ilockwe U' . 
dedication Clnd driving dete,mination ~ '"Clef h" Inislry motl 
' .... i'f"'l in eve.., church h. hOi pallor.d. Currently, . odor o"e' 
th, Chicogo Dnd EI Paso Churches in IlIinoi. and Ih. M _ulr" 
Chunh. H. il obly (usisted by his wil., MelJ:;n. and thr •• lill' , 
doughters , Regina , Rondo, Gnd Sonnl.e lynn . 



and East 
.......... Th, m:7"~~~'h,,:\!::~.n~O C=t~:I1~ Am-

bau odo., Mr .... Wa..,ne Col. Pfov,d to be (I 

I.od, during hi . (oll.g. y.an ond now 011_ 
P'Itf\OI Ihal gift to on unusual d.g, .. In th, 
minlslry . Founding and building up now COII_ 
9f'golionl hal been hf,..fo,lo, and h, hclS bee" 
qui,' ly Gr ls10d In thi s by his d.dlcated wi;" 
~:;:~o . ~:y il hp~::.n~O P:;I~~ir:; . Ih:a;i~~bu~;~ 
and Akron Ch .... chn. 

Mr. Fronk McCrady 
Forme.ly CI dOGeo" .md member of th, St. louis (0"9 •• goilon. 
Mr. McCrody move d 10 Chicago 01 hil own upon,. clnd edded 
th, pallor iro yilltlng intorOSlod .adlo liltonlt,. oft •• working 
hours . aoo.ing much f .... it. h. hOI now been a,dolned (I locol 
older and is fuli tim. in tho miniUry. 

155 



Ambassadors 

156 

Mr. and Mrs. Ernest Martin 
A 'rip to ""'1"01", CI dough'.' bo,n In Englond and Ih. thrill of working on ,h. prop.rty 
pun:hosed 'or OUr ne .... colleg. Ih.f. , 011 (omblned 10 gl",. Mr. Mortin on "'" ... Iuol chollen,. 
during his _,1, ""nIIIrY . Thi, lolt ,eme"e, hOI b •• n '1""' In G,oduol. School but h. II 
.Ialed 10 ,.""rn to 1,11011'1 a. Min",.r, R.gl.lrar, and In.trudo. In 0 ... ' bronch o' .",bonodor 
Ih., • • HI, wife, Helen. and davght.r, Ko,hryn. hoy •• hor.d ,h ... unuluol l'a .... Wng and 
IN,nlng oppo ..... "I'I • •. 



Abroad 

Mr. and Mrs. Raymond McNair 
A sparkling penonolity Clod a "01""01 lov. of people ho ... e (o ..... d Mr. M(Nal,', ministry to b. 
IU<(luful ood happily re.."mbered in many (on9"gollons throughout the United Siolu ond now 
In lrifoin . His wife, leono, (I Conodion by birth, wos forme,ly " membe' of the Chicago Church. 
They hO"e b •• n braned with two children, a girl, .ulh and a boy, II ..... , •. Mr, McNair is curr,n,ly 
the ."ongeUsl in (ho'g' of the Europeon bronch of the work and OUr church" in the Ihi'ish 1$11$. 

Mr. George Meeker 
A nalural gift of friendllneu, wisdom and on unde,. 
Iionding of peopl, and th.r, problem. hOI b •• n (I greol 
one' 10 Mr, "' .. ke. In hb mlnl'lry. Stili a ,lng" man, 
h. hos b.," fr,. to ho .... 1 widely on numeroul baptizing 
lou.s and hOI mlnlll.r.d 10 cong,.gollonl throughout th. 
Unit.d Slol.l. H. ;1 (urr.nlly In London 01 Auociote 
Po,lor and Monag., of our London Office, and Conlrorr.r 
of Ambollodor College in England . 

Our yearbook would hOldly be (omplele wilhoul 
mentioning fou, of our g,oduol., who 0,. working 
01 aides 10 OUr mlnille" throughout Ihe (ountry and 
hoy. thul .scoped 01,1, com.,o",.n', thts of od",inili. 
Irolion, studenll, compul e"'ploy •• " mlnllit.rs and 
eld.n. Mr. Doyid Antlon hell been in Ihe Portlond 
area unde r Ihe Il,Ipe",ilion of M,. Raymond Cole; Mr. 
Cecil Bollles, in Ih. HOUltOn·Doliol oreo aiding M,. 
Prince; Mr. Rog.r fOII.r 01 Gorden City. Konlol 01 
a h.lp 10 Mr. Burk McNair; and Mr. Bob Hoopi In 
the Pillsbu.gh 0 •• 0 alan oul,lonl to Mr. Woyn. 
Cole. Our "Ambouodofl Abroad" hoy. able ouillanil 
in the p.nons of Milts. fronk Longu,kle ond Chari., 
H.fne r In Australia ond Mr. Bob Borak., In London. 
Mar. will loin th.se"fronlie"men" loon . 

157 







160 

... bo .... : A. ... i.wof M.morlal Holl 
Iud Insld. Ih •• nhonu gal • . 
e.nt.r: Th. Enlran(. V.ltlbul • . 
Right: Th. Grand Hall. 

The Richard David Arm ­
strong Memorial Hall, 
named in memory of his 
pioneering accomplish. 
ments in the founding of 
the work in England and 
on the continent . 



Hall 

1I.low: Th. upper holl with its ('on,ooml as seen 
from th. 110;,,01. londing. Right: An Invitation to 
learning 'ro", the .pociou. ground to th. south of 
Memo.io' Hall . 

161 



162 

Traditionally English in its Tudor design, the Music Hall has three studios on 
the second floor that are being equipped with new Steinway pianos. The ground 
floor will double as Assembly Hall and Social Room , in addition to its use by the 
Music Department. The small inset pictures show the Music Hall in relation to 
Memorial Hall and the beautiful rolling hills of the Hertfordshire countryside, 
adjacent to london. 



Music Hall 



Acres Of 





Index 
Facult4 And Administration 

A 

Apartian , Dibar K ........ 13 
Armstrong, Garner Ted . 9 
Armstrong, Herbert W .. 8 
Armstrong , Lorna 0 .. 9 
Armstrong, Koren . . .... 21 

C 
Czornyj . Dr . Iwan 

o 
13 

Dorothy, Charles V. . .. 12 

E 

Elliott, Jock R. . . 11 
Ettinger, Leon .. 14 
Ettinger, Nouvart C. ....... 14 

G 
Gatt, James A. . . 20 

A 
... . .... 79 

........... .41 
Abraham, L. 
Albert, D. J. 
Alexander, P. 
Allen, N . .. ' 
Ames, G . L. 
Antian, G. E. 
Armstrong, l. l. 
Arvidson, G . 

.... 111 
· . 40 

..... .41 
. 41 

· .78 
· . 40 

:~:;~: ~ . JW. . .• ~: 
Baker, C. ..... . ... 79 
Barfield, K. H. . .. 103 
Barnett, D. R. . ... 41 
Barnett, J. V. . .. 41 
Bedford , O. R. . 41 
Berg, W. A. . . 102 
Bicket, W . J. . .. 40 
Black, B. l. ... . 79 
Black, C. R. . . . . . 131 
Blackwell, l. G . . . ...... . 78 
Blackwell , T. H. . . 103 
Bonnett, L. R. . . 103 
Boyes, M. F. . ... . .. . . 103 
Bunnell , A. .. .. . . .. 41 
Butler, H. R. . . . . . 81 

C 
Corter, D. . 131 
Catherwood, C. . . 102 
Chapman, 8. R. . .. 43 
Clark, H. A .... . . . ..... .40 
Clark, R. G. . .. . .... .. 102 
Colby, H. S. . . . 7B 
Cole, l. W. . . . 78 

166 

H 

Herrmann, Kenneth C. .. 10 
Hoeh , Herman l. . 10 
Hamberger, William ...... 20 

Klammer, Erhard .. 13 

lisman, Dr. Hal 8 . ........ 18 
lochner, Floyd O. . ... . . . . 16 

M 

Mann, Annie M. . ..... 20 
Marcon, Camille ......... 15 
Martin , lucy H. .. . .... 11 
Mattson , Vern R. . ..... 19 
Mauck, Hugh ... . .. 20 
Meredith , Dr. C. Paul ..... 12 

Students 

Cooper, l. D. 
Prather, 8 . A. 
Coverdell, D. M. 
Cowan, N. V. 
Craig, A. R. 
Cunningham, J. C. 

o 

....... 106 
. B4 

. . 80 
. 43 
.79 

. . 44 

Dankenbring, W. F. . . 43 
Dart, R. l. . .. . . . . . .. .. 131 
Davies, J. G. . . ... 43 
Davis, J . M. . . 79 
DeBerry, P. Y. . . . . 43 
Decker, C. J. . . 42 
Dexter, A. C. . . 130 
Dick, R. C. . 79 
Docken , A. W.. . .... . . 40 
Dunlap , W. . . 45 

Eastburn, W. R. 
Edelbach, I. M. 
Ellis, W. H. 
Engelbart, G. l. 
Enge lbart, S. A. 

Faulkner, D. 
Ferguson, K. 
Fink, D. l. . 
Fischer, K. E. 
Fisk, R. D. 

F 

.... . 40 
... 81 

.. . . .79 
. 105 

. .. 103 

. .... . . . . 78 
. . 107 

. .. .. . . .. 104 
. .. . 106 
. .. . 133 

.80 Flatt, M. A. 
Franklin, C. D. . . .. . .. . ... 42 

G 
Gentet, R. E. . ........ 105 
Germano, M. P ....... . .. 46 . 

Meredith , Roderick C. ... 10 
Michel , Bernell .. . . 16 
Michel , Gene M. . .. 21 

Rader, Stanley R. . 21 
Rea , Benjamin l. . 11 
Reed , Harold ............ 15 
Reiner, Russell .... 15 
Roark , Dr . Frank . 12 

S 
Smith, Norman A . .... . .. . 11 

T 

Torrance, lynn E. 

V 

Van der Veer, Velma 

W 

Wesbrook , Walter K. 
Williams, Dorothy 
Wolverton, Basil 

.. 13 

. 14 

. 16 
... . 15 
.... 18 

Goodfellow, A. H ......... 43 
Goodwin, R. R. . .. 80 
Gould , C. T. . 42 
Goyette, A. M. . 81 
Grabbe, D. C. .. .... . .... 81 
Grabbe, I. l. . . 132 
Gunter, M. M. . .. 45 

H 
Haley, J. A. . . 42 
Halpain , D. l. ...... 45 
Hammer, J. D. . .. 132 
Hammons, J. l. . 80 
Hampton, W. D. . .. 130 
Harbo, K. l. ..... 42 
Hargrove, V. F. . ... 104 
Harmon, M. l. .... . 45 
Hawkins, J. R. . . .. 81 
Hayes, V. W. . ... 82 
Hayley, B. J. . ... 42 
Helge, R. K. . ..... 104 
Hershberger, M. l. ....... 107 
Hite, C. J. . . . .. 82 
Hogberg, G. H. . ...... 134 
Hohertz, l. W. . 80 
Holladay, R. . . . .. 42 
Holwell, J. R. . .. 83 
Horne, F. G. . 83 
Horton, J. S. . . . . . . . . . 81 
Hudson, D. l. ..... 132 
Hughes, G. R. . ...... 132 
Hughes, M. l. .... 133 
Hunting, C. F. . . ... . . 105 
Huse, C. ....... 104 

Iverson , B.A. . ... 45 



Jantz, M. D. . ... 83 
Jennings, C. l. ......... 105 
Jennings, D. . .. 104 
Jennings, G. A ........... 45 
Johanneson, R. C. .... 82 
Jones, R. G. . . 80 

..... 44 
. .. 133 

.43 
. ... 82 
. .. 134 

. ...... 83 
. ........ 83 

.... 106 
. 111 

..... 44 
. ... 83 

Kellers, F. C. 
Kelly, It D. 
Keyes, D. 
Kime, R. G. 
Kirishian, A. A. 
Kiser, N. M. 
Klammer, E. 
Kleier, E. C. 
Knopp, P. J . 
Knight, A. 
Kroll, P. 
Kunkel, K. l. 
Kunz, J . F. 

............ 85 
...... 102 

lavender, T. . ..... 44 
lawrence, T. R ........... 82 
lichtenstein, J. P. . ..... 44 
lingo, S. E. . ............ 44 
long, D. . 44 
longwill , D. . ...... 47 

M 
Mocdonald, It .......... 106 
Martin, J . l. ........ 84 
Morsden , M. B. . .... 46 
Marx, G. O. .. . ....... 84 
McBride, O .............. 82 
McCormick, C. E. . ...... 82 
McCullough , l. l. ........ 107 
McDowell, 8. l. ..... 1 35 
McGill , M. L. •. 46 
McMichael, C. S. . ........ 83 
McNair, C. E. . ........ 109 
Meredith, K. l. . 103 
Miller, C. E. . .. 109 
Miller, l. E. . .. 106 
Miller, R. C. . .. 110 
Mills, D. H .............. 85 
Moore, J. E. . ........ 85 
Mowat, K. R. . .. 134 
Mullen, F. V. . ... 46 
Mumme, l. G. . 138 
Myers, W. W. . ..... 134 
Myrick, R. E. . ... 84 

N 
Neitsch, R. E ............ 108 

o 
C 'Beirn, C. B. . . 107 
Oden, B. . ............ 40 
Olsen , M ........... . ... 110 

P 
Pebworth, D. l. ..... 85 
Petranek, P. E. . 108 
Petry, R. J . . ... .47 
Pfund, A. H. . .137 
Pfund, J ................ 85 
Pinelli, R. R. . .. 110 
Pioche, R. F. . ...... 108 
Porter, M. M . ........ .... 47 
Portune, A. J ............ 135 
Pyle, J . M. . ....... 46 

Redick , K. D ............. 45 
Reese, E. G. . . 46 

Register, K. E. . ..... 137 
Rice, R. J. . ........ 136 
Riegel, P. J. .47 
Robertson, J . R. . .. 109 
Roemer, C. A ............ 111 
Roemer, J. C. .. 86 
Roper, R. N. . . 108 
Roush, J. D .............. 84 
Rubin , J. . . ....... 48 
Rubrecht, A. . ... 46 
Rude, N. E. . .... 85 
Russell , M ............... 47 
Ruxton, R. l. ........... 48 

Sandvold, C. ..... 48 
Sotermo, I. ..... 49 
Scheidegger, A. A ......... 48 
Schmaus, P .............. 48 
Schmidt, W. D. . .... 48 
Schroeder, D. D. . ... 102 
Schroeder, J. D. . . 86 
Schuler, W. S ............ 44 
Schultz, l. A. . ... 87 
Schultz, R. A. ........... 110 
Scott, S. S. . ......... 46' 
Seab, J. K. . . 111 
Sedliacik, R. H. . ... 107 
Sefcak, J. F. . ..• 49 
Shelton, A. l. ........... 136 
Shelton, A. J. . . .. 136 
Shelton, K. R. . ... 87 
Shrewsbury, W. H.. . ..... 47 
Simon, l. J. . .. 135 
Simpkins, F. . . 109 
Smith, G. G. . . 49 
Smith , J. E. . . 137 
Smith, l. N. . ... 84 
Stanton, M. R. . ... 86 
Staples, E. M. . . 136 
Steep, C. D. . ......... 87 
Steep, R. F. . ... 86 
Stover, B. . ... 48 
Stuart, B. K. . 87 

T 
Tangen, l. M . .......... 139 
Thurman, E. M. . . 110 
Thurmon, H. M. . . 111 
Travis, C. F •............. 49 
Tucker, R. F ..•........... 86 

u 
Untiedt, J. 

v 
Vetter, D. l. 

W 
Wainwright, D. 
Walker, l. 

· ... 49 

. 86 

........ 48 
· .. 138 

..... 87 
.. 108 

· .. 139 
... 105 
... 49 

.... 47 

Walter, E. M. 
Word, R. W. 
Watson, F. A. 
Wells, J. A. 
Westby, K. 
Williams, E. 
Williams, M. A. 
Wilson, D. R. 
Winebarger, M. A. 
Winner, W. D. 

....... ... 87 

z 

...... 87 
· .. 138 

..... 86 

Zaph, P. . .... . . 49 
Zimmerman, C. C. ... 1 39 



168 

1960 Envo4 

It has been a pleasure to serve you in the production of another ENVOY. 
This year we hove attempted to acquaint you with the life of a student from 
the moment he applies for admission through the time of his graduation and 
into the years of his employment as a post ~ graduate. Within these pages 
you will note the continued growth of both College and Church. Your 
ENVOY provides 0 bond of unity to keep us growing together as a family. 

Faculty Advisor 

Assistant Advisor 

Editor-in ·Chief 

...l<.nnetl. Reg;,/er 

Cfarena --'JuJe 

2Jonna Carler 

Staff 
m a urice fie"JhblJrgf!r 

Con ray J enningJ 

:J)or;j Jenning6 

Credits 
Our Cover . . .. . ......... ... . S. K. Smith 
lithography .......... Mirro-Graphic Yearbooks 
Individual Portraits ....... Roberts Photographer 
Campus and Classroom Views ... Maynard Porker 
Additional Portraits .... Maryland Studios 
Numerous Scenes ............. Donald Schoon 

Dorothy Stott 
Elmer Woody 

U);t{;am W m~er, 

Cl.art., Roemer 

oforett. S;mon 








